

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

—◆◆—
No. 20-5368
—◆◆—

KIFAH JAYYOUSI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General of the United States; MICHAEL
CARVAJAL, Director, Federal Bureau of Prisoners; ANDRE
MATEVOUSIAN, Assistant Director, Correctional Programs Division;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

RACHEL ANNE MEEROPOL
PARDISS KEBRIA EI
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6432

– and –

GREGORY SILBERT
EILEEN CITRON
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. CMU Conditions of Confinement.....	5
B. CMU Criteria & Procedures	7
C. Plaintiff’s Designation to a CMU	13
D. Proceedings Below.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	23
I. Mr. Jayyousi Has a Significant Private Interest in Avoiding CMU Placement.	24
II. The Procedures Used to Designate Mr. Jayyousi to the CMU and Periodically Review His Placement Created a High Risk of Error.....	26
A. The BOP’s CMU Notice Procedure Violates Due Process	27
i. Notice of <i>Some of the Reasons</i> for Placement is Not the Same as <i>Some Notice of the Reasons</i> for Placement.....	28
ii. Failure to Document the Reasons for a Decision Creates an Unacceptably High Risk of Error.	30
B. The BOP’s Administrative Remedy Process Is Not an Adequate Hearing.	33
C. The BOP Failed to Provide Mr. Jayyousi with Adequate Periodic Review of his CMU Placement	42
III. The Government’s Interests Align with Mr. Jayyousi’s.....	49
IV. The District Court Failed to Properly Weigh the <i>Mathews</i> Factors.	50
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdelfattah v. U.S. Dep’t. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 787 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Abourezk v. N.Y. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 1456 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011, as amended on Feb. 27, 2012)	30
<i>Baumann v. District of Columbia</i> , 795 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 857 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Brown v. Plaut</i> , 131 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Fares v. Smith</i> , 901 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29, 30, 51
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	42
<i>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</i> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27, 33, 40
<i>Hatch v. District of Columbia</i> , 184 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	18, 21, 29, 34, 42
<i>Kiareldeen v. Ashcroft</i> , 273 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20, 21, 24, 34, 42

<i>McQueen v. Tabah</i> , 839 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1988)	42, 49
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976).....	5
<i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974), <i>overruled on other grounds by Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	40
<i>Propert v. District of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. District Court</i> , 486 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g</i> (Mar. 26, 1993)	29
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	21, 35, 35 n.8
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	17, 23
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	42
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	42, 49
<i>UDC Chairs Chapter v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 56 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	34

<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 33, 34, 42, 49
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 662 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2011)	43, 49
<i>Wolff v. McDonell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	18
<i>Zevallos v. Obama</i> , 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201	3
28 U.S.C. § 2202	3
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 540.200 et seq.....	6
28 C.F.R. § 540.201	10
28 C.F.R. § 540.202	7, 7-8 n.3, 12-13 n.6
28 C.F.R. § 540.202(b)	9 n.4
28 C.F.R. § 540.203	7
28 C.F.R. § 540.204(a).....	7
28 C.F.R. § 540.205(a).....	6
Federal Bureau of Prisons, Program Statement No. 5214.02, Communication Management Units (Apr. 1, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5214_002.pdf	7, 7-8 n.3, 12-13 n.6
